23,266 square yards situate at Ripon Road, Byculla, Mumbai, in favour of Essaji Tajbhoy 
for the residual Lease Term, lease rent and the terms and conditions stated therein. 

3. In pursuance of the Principal Lease, Rustomjee Byramjee Jeejeebhoy advanced a sum of 

Rs.2,54,429/- (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty-Nine 
Only) (“Jeejeebhoy Loan”) to RMC. By and under an Indenture dated June 27, 1912, 
RMC mortgaged their right, title and interest in respect of the Property in favour of 
Rustomjee Byramjee Jeejeebhoy, for securing the Jeejeebhoy Loan, on the terms and